
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 17 November 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the 
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.. There is no public 
access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee 
Councillors  
Curley (Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, Hewitson, 
Kamal, Leech, J Lovecy, Lyons, Riasat, Richards and Stogia 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 
 

 
1a.   Supplementary Information on Applications Being 

Considered  
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licencing will follow.  
 

 
 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 October 2022. 
 

 
5 - 16 

 
5.   133513/FO/2022 - 43 Liverpool Road, Manchester, M3 4NQ - 

Deansgate Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
17 - 34 

 
6.   134052/FO/2022 - Land Bounded by Varley Street, Sandal 

Street, Bradford Road and Stracey Street, Manchester - Miles 
Platting and Newton Heath Ward 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

 
35 - 68 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
 

 

 
Meeting Procedure 
The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B 
"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the Constitution is available from the Council's 
website at https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13279 
 
At the beginning of the meeting the Chair will state if there any applications which the 
Chair is proposing should not be considered. This may be in response to a request by 
the applicant for the application to be deferred, or from officers wishing to have further 
discussions, or requests for a site visit. The Committee will decide whether to agree to 
the deferral. If deferred, an application will not be considered any further. 
 
The Chair will explain to members of the public how the meeting will be conducted, as 
follows: 
 

1. The Planning Officer will advise the meeting of any late representations that have 
been received since the report was written. 

 
2. The officer will state at this stage if the recommendation of the Head of Planning in 

t
[...]
meeting held on Thursday, 20 October 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Curley - In the Chair 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Flanagan, 
Hewitson, Kamal, Leech, J Lovecy, Lyons, Riasat, Richards and Stogia 
 
Apologies: Councillors Riasat and Stogia 
 
 
PH/22/55  Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding applications 130387/FO/2021 and 133576/FO/2022. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
 
PH/22/56  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 as a correct 
record. 
 
 
PH/22/57 133700/FO/2022 - Former Jacksons Brickworks Site, Ten Acres 

Lane, Manchester - Miles Platting and Newton Heath Ward 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that described that the application related to a former brickworks site 
that has been vacant for many years. Due to past use, there was a legacy of 
contamination across the site which has been challenging in terms of bringing 
forward its redevelopment. 
 
In 2021, the current applicant was able to demonstrate how the site could be 
remediated and a strategy was subsequently approved following a robust 
assessment of how this would be delivered. 
  
The application now under consideration was for development following the 
implementation of the strategy. It would create 716 homes, with 378 (134 apartments 
and 244 houses) in a first phase together with a community building, a community 
and pocket parks. 338 dwellings would follow in a second phase, which also included 
the provision of a secondary school. Parking, public realm and landscaping would be 
provided throughout.  

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council   Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  20 October 2022 

The Committee held a site visit prior to the meeting to see the proposed access 
po
[...]
Flanagan moved the Officer’s recommendation of Approve for the 
application. 
 
Councillor Lyons seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee resolved to Approve the application for the reasons stated and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report submitted. 
 
(Councillor Dar declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the application and left 
the meeting room, taking no part in the consideration and decision making.) 
 
 
PH/22/60 134245/FO/2022 - West Didsbury & Chorlton Football Club, 

Brookburn Road, Manchester M21 8FF - Chorlton Ward 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that described the application proposals related to the retention of a 
temporary 50 seater stand for supporters at West Didsbury And Chorlton Football 
Club. The stand was originally approved for a temporary 3 ½ year period in 2013 by 
the Council’s Planning Committee with a subsequent further temporary consent 
granted in 2016 which expired in April 2020. The football club submitted a further 
extension of time application in July 2019 with a new location of the stand, this 
application was not determined, with the applicant withdrawing it from consideration 
earlier this year after the submission of the current application. 
 
The stand was required to enable the football club to meet the standards set out by 
the Football Association, the temporary stand was intended to be replaced by a more 
permanent structure and this is still the intention of the football club when funding 
and the requisite permissions are in place. In the intervening period the football club 
still require the temporary stand and have submitted a further application for its 
retention at the site. 
 
As part of the notification of this application 68 addresses were written to and site 
notices were posted and advertisement placed in the Manchester Evening News 
given the sites location within the Chorltonville Conservation Area. 18 respo
[...]
al Health Officers had concluded that due to the position of the stand 
and the distance from local resident’s properties the noise would not considered 
excessive and was acceptable under the current arrangement.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee resolved to Approve a temporary 50 seater stand, to expire on 20 
October 2027, for the reasons stated and subject to the conditions set out in the 
report submitted. 
 
 
PH/22/61 133576/FO/2022 - Oakwood Resource Centre, 177 Longley Lane, 

Manchester, M22 4HY - Northenden Ward 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that described the applicant was proposing to erect 20 no. two storey  
residential dwellings on the site of the now vacant oakwood Resource Centre. The  
proposed accommodation would be affordable, split equally between shared  
ownership and social rent. Correspondence has been received from eleven local  
residents, as well as the adjoining children’s nursery. The main concerns raised  

Page 14

Item 4



Manchester City Council   Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  20 October 2022 

include impact on residential amenity, pedestrian/highway safety, existing ecology  
and insufficient parking. 
 
The planning officer advised the Committee of an additional recommendation would 
be included, in the event that the Committee approved the application, regarding 
secure cycle parking proposed for each plot. The condition would ensure that this is 
provided and retained for the future.  
 
The applicant addressed the Committee on the application. 
 
Councillor Andrews moved the Officer’s recommendation of Approve for the 
application with the inclusion of the additional condition. 
 
Councillor Leech seconded the proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee resolved to Approve the application, with the additional condition 
concerning secure cycle parking, for the reasons stated and subject to the conditions 
set out in the report submitted. 
 
 

Page 15

[...]
y including the Grade II listed Former Market Hall, the Grade II listed 
Former Lower Campfield Market.  The White Lion Public House is also considered to 
be a non-designated heritage asset.   
 
Residential buildings are to the south on Barton and Bridgewater Street.   
 

  

Page 18

Item 5



Application site – View from Liverpool Road (left image) and view from with the 
Manchester Roman Fort (right image) 
 
The proposal  
 
The proposal would create an external seating area including a timber canopy with a 
retractable roof cover. The structure would be fixed to the ground floor slabs and 
would be 3 metres in height.  The size of the outdoor area would measure 11.8 
metres by 11.4 metres.   
 
The area would be able to accommodate 11 tables for up to 58 people.  Planters 
would be placed along the boundary with the nearest residential properties along 
with timber barriers and railings.   
 
The Planning Submission  
 
The planning application is accompanied by the following documents: 
 

- Plans and elevations; 
- Planning and Heritage Statement; 
- Noise Impact Assessment  
- Objection response letter.   

 
Consultations 
 
The proposal has been advertised as being of public interest and affecting the 
setting of a conservation area and listed buildings. Notification letters have been sent 
to an extensive area of local residents and businesses and 24 objections have been 
received as follows: 
 

- It is not clear from the drawings how much of the Roman Gardens would be 
used.  This is not acceptable given there are plans to redevelop the area by 
extending the Roman Road that used to run across the area; 

- The work to implement the masterplan for the gardens has started with the 
north/south path being re laid together with ongoing work to the east/west 
pathway, Lighting of the Roman Gates etc. This is not a plan that has elapsed 
and community volunteers would be astounded to be told otherwise 
considering the hours put in to this project monthly 
[...]
he right to a fair hearing and to this end the Committee must give full 
consideration to their comments. 
 
Protocol 1 Article 1, and Article 8 where appropriate, confer(s) a right of respect for a 
person’s home, other land and business assets. In taking account of all material 
considerations, including Council policy as set out in the Core Strategy and saved 
polices of the Unitary Development Plan, the Director of Planning, Building Control & 
Licensing has concluded that some rights conferred by these articles on the 
applicant(s)/objector(s)/resident(s) and other occupiers and owners of nearby land 
that might be affected may be interfered with but that that interference is in 
accordance with the law and justified by being in the public interest and on the basis 
of the planning merits of the development proposal. She believes that any restriction 
on these rights posed by the of the application is proportionate to the wider benefits 
of and that such a decision falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the 
Council under the Town and Country Planning Acts. 
 
Recommendation Refuse  
 

Page 32

Item 5



Article 35 Declaration 
 
Officers have worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on 
seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with the planning 
application. It is acknowledged that pre application advice was sought in respect of 
this matter, together with matters being raised during the course of the application.  
However, the proposal is considered to be unacceptable for the reasons set out in 
this report and therefore determined within a timely manner. 
 
Reason for refusal  
 
1)The creation of an external structure associated with the reconfiguration of the 
outside seating area at land adjacent to the White Lion Public House by virtue of the 
siting, scale, appearance and materiality would form an excessively large, dominant 
and incongruous within setting off the public house, the Castlefield conservation area 
and adjacent listed buildings.  This would have an unduly harmful impact on the 
character and visual amenity of the local area and result in less than substantial 
harm to the historic environment.  There would not be the required public benefits to 
outweigh this harm.  The proposal is therefore contrary to the provisions of polices 
SP1, EN1, EN3, CC9, CC10 and DM1 of the Manchester Core Strategy (2012), 
saved policies DC18 and DC19 of the Unitary Development Plan for the City of 
Manchester (1995) and NPPF.   
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
The documents referred to in the course of this report are either contained in the 
file(s) relating to application ref: 133513/FO/2022 held by planning or are City 
Council planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester, 
national planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or 
appeals, copies of which are held by the Planning Division. 
 
The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were 
consulted/notified on the application: 
 
 Highway Services 
 Environmental Health 
 City Centre Regeneration 
 Greater Manchester Police 
 Greater Manchester Archaeological Advisory Service 
 Castlefield Management Company 
 
A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the 
end of the report. 
 
Representations were received from the following third parties: 
 
Relevant Contact Officer : Jennifer Atkinson  
Telephone number  : 0161 234 4517 
Email    : Jennifer.atkinson@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 33

Item 5



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 34

Item 5



Application Number 
134052/FO/2022 

Date of Appln 
6th Jul 2022 

Committee Date 
17th Nov 2022 

Ward 
Miles Platting & 
Newton Heath Ward 

 
Proposal Erection of 28 x two and three storey dwellinghouses (Class C3) with 

associated parking, landscaping and boundary treatment 
 

Location Land Bounded By Varley Street, Sandal Street, Bradford Road And 
Stracey Street, Manchester 
 

Applicant Mr John Yeo, Lovell Partnerships, St Johns House, Barrington Road, 
Altrincham, WA14 1JY,   
 

Agent PRP Manchester, PRP Architects, Croxley House, 14 Lloyd Street, 
Manchester, M2 5ND 
  

Executive Summary 
 
The applicant is proposing to erect 28 no. two and three storey residential dwellings 
comprising of 2-, 3-, and 4-bedroom houses. Parking, and landscaping would be 
provided.  
 
The proposal site was previously occupied by Sandal Court and terraced housing 
and was cleared under Compulsory Purchase Order powers several years ago. The 
site is bounded by Varley Street, Sandal Street, Bradford Road and Stracey Street. 
Two letters of support have been received, along with 27 letters of objection and one 
letter submitted individually by 48 members of Miles Platting Community and Age 
Friendly Network. (MPCAN). The main concerns raised include impact on residential 
amenity, loss of green space, loss of trees and layout of development. 
 
Description 
 
The application site is located within the Miles Platting Neighbourhood Area. The 
Neighbourhood Planning process for the Miles Platting Neighbourhood began in 
2004 with a number of drop-in events designed to gather residents’ views.  A draft 
plan was formulated in 2006 following the appointment of the Renaissance 
Consortium as the preferred developer.  The plan underwent a series of revisions 
following further consultations with residents and key stakeholders including the 
commercial sector and community groups.  The final version of the neighbourhood 
plan reflected the aspirations of the local community.  
 
The principal of development of this land for housing formed part of the 
Neighbourhood Plan for Miles Platting approved as part of an outline application 
approved 5th September 2006 (ref: 079633/OO/2006/N1) for the re-development of 
the Miles Platting Neighbourhood area.   
 

Page 35

Item 6



In addition, a detailed consent was obtained for the PFI service works element also 
in 2006 (ref 080520/FO/2006/N1) which delivered the road network and Platting 
Park, a large area of recreational space. 
 
These permissions established the guiding principles for the regeneration of the 
area, including a parameters plan indicating the areas where new development will 
come forward and where existing properties will be refurbished. It included the 
opportunity to create a new east west link 
 
The proposal site extends to 0.67 hectares and is currently vacant with some tree 
cover and laid to grass. The site was previously developed for residential with 
Sandal court tower block being part of the development together with terraced 
housing but was cleared by the City Council prior to the PFI being awarded. The site 
was landscaped as an interim measure.  The site is edge with grass bunds to 
prevent unauthorised access by vehicles. 
 
The application site is located within a predominately residential neighbourhood of 
both post war and more recent development and is close to a range of amenities, 
including the Park View Community School.  To the south of the proposal site is the 
recently decommissioned Bradford Road gas holder together with a number of 
industrial / commercial units on the Bradford Road frontage. The area has seen 
significant transformation over the last 10 years as part of the realisation of the 
master-planning objectives of the PFI area which were to refurbish some of the 
existing housing stock as well as the diversification of the area through the 
introduction of new forms of housing which would be available on the open market.    
 
Proposal 
 
This current planning application is a full detailed application for the works to be 
undertaken as part of the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contract, this development 
site is on land bounded by Varley Street, Bradford Road, Sandal Street and Stracey 
Street and is identified as Cell 7.5b. The development of Area 7.5b offers the 
opportunity at the eastern area of the estate to provide for a choice of family homes 
for outright market sale, with space for private gardens and off- road parking. It forms 
part of a larger development area to the east of Varley Street, which was developed 
out some ten years ago, but this cell was delayed because of its proximity to a gas 
holder, which has been subsequently decommissioned, thereby allowing this part of 
the neighbourhood to be finally completed. The accommodation proposed would be 
in the form of 28 two and three storey 2, 3 and 4 bed houses together with 
landscaping, parking and boundary treatment. The makeup of the properties would 
be: 
 
14 x 4 bed houses 
13 x 3 bed houses 
1 x 2 bed house 
 
The format of the development comprises of the three storey key buildings fronting 
onto Varley Street and Bradford Road with the two2 storey semi-detached and 
terraced properties sitting between.  
 

Page 36

Item 6



It is proposed that the materials will be a mix of two traditional red coloured bricks, 
reflecting existing properties, the mill building and the recently developed Cell 8 
close by, together with a blue detailing brick pulling through the blue Cedal cladding 
on previous development. The different cells have all incorporated characteristics of 
the previously developed cells, whilst also introducing a transition as opposed to a 
visually identical estate solution.   
 

 
 
To ensure that the car does not dominate the street scene parking provision is a 
combination of frontage, side and rear parking. This enables more softscape and 
tree planting to the frontages as setting for the buildings. Each property would have 
gardens to the front and rear. All the dwellings would front onto streets providing 
overlooking and natural surveillance. 
 
The layout works with the existing hierarchy of streets, which provide permeability for 
pedestrians and cyclists as well as vehicles. Vehicular access to the site would be 
taken from Varley Street, Stracey Street and Sabden Close. The layout is shown 
overleaf. 
 

Page 37

Item 6



 
 
Consultations 
 
Local Residents – Two letters of support have been received, along with 27 letters 
of objection and one letter submitted individually by 48 members of Miles Platting 
Community and Age Friendly Network (MPCAN). 
 
MPCAN also commissioned Urban Imprint to comment on the proposal. The 
comments received through representation are summarised below: 
 

• The proposed development occupies the whole of the site, eliminating the open 
space and the trees enjoyed and valued by local residents.  

• It was hoped that the buildings would make a greater impression however they 
are standard and unexceptional. The buildings should be higher and be more 
impressive and leave more of the site open and save more of the trees. 
The energy statements should be more ambitious with regards to low carbon                    
design. 

Page 38

Item 6



• The council is removing more trees and green spaces, grass verges and 
knocking down walls. The area isn’t like it was 20 years ago. Sandal Green 
represents one of the last green spaces and the primary objection is to the loss 
of the mature trees. The replacement tree planting does not compensate for the 
loss of the mature trees to make way for the development in terms of provision 
of habitat to wildlife, noise abatement or air quality. Many of the other green 
sites have been given over to development. Great Cities have great outdoor 
space and Manchester Centre has barely any.  

• As built form needs to be avoided on the easement, this provides a clear 
opportunity to retain a larger portion of the trees on site – namely the group G2. 
It is unclear why this opportunity has not been taken. The loss of these trees 
seems unnecessary and has not been justified or effectively compensated for.   

• The green space is a safe area to exercise dogs and gives children a rare safe 
place to play outside. Concerned with regards to 

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  17 November 2022 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 November 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Curley (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Baker-Smith, Y Dar, Davies, Hewitson, Kamal, 

Leech, J Lovecy, Riasat and Stogia 
 
Apologies: Councillor Flanagan, Lyons and Richards 
 
 
PH/20/62. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding application 133513/FO/2022. 
  
Decision 
  
To receive and note the late representations. 
  
 
PH/20/63. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 as a correct record. 
  
 
PH/20/64. 133513/FO/2022 - 43 Liverpool Road, Manchester, M3 4NQ - 

Deansgate Ward  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing for an application to create an external seating area including a timber 
canopy with a retractable roof cover. The structure would be fixed to the ground floor 
slabs and would be 3 metres in height. The size of the outdoor area would measure 
11.8 metres by 11.4 metres.   
  
The area would be able to accommodate 11 tables for up to 58 people.  Planters 
would be placed along the boundary with the nearest residential properties along with 
timber barriers and railings.   
  
The planning officer reported that a management plan and drawing for the proposed 
seating area had been submitted by the applicant. The plan had been assessed by 
Environmental Health and they have confirmed that, if the application was allowed, 
the plan is considered to be acceptable.   
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee and explained that the seating area 
is proposed as a permanent feature in connection with the White Lion PH on 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  17 November 2022 

 

Liverpool Road. The applicant is keen to develop the design and appearance of the 
outdoor area. The PH currently has a temporary outdoor seating arrangement, and 
this has been in place since 1998. The proposal submitted will be smaller than the 
current seating arrangement and will be an improvement to the poor-quality furniture 
used previously. The consideration of the initial proposal for a steel pergola was 
changed to a timber material and the size of the area was reduced following 
consultation with planning officers. The consultation and acceptance of the amended 
design by planning officers is not mentioned in the planning report. No objections 
have been raised by Environmental Health, GMP or the Archaeological Advisory 
Service. The management plan submitted sets out the time of use for the area and 
arrangements for dispersal and use of CCTV. During the consultation process no 
reference was made that the PH would be considered as a non-designated heritage 
asset and this first came to light when the committee report was released. The report 
does not give reasons why the PH is considered as a non-designated heritage asset. 
Specialist guidance has been sought that questions the council’s judgement on the 
heritage significance of the PH and seating area. The applicant has offered to accept 
a five-year temporary approval of the proposal and has given an undertaking to work 
with the Castlefield Forum in the future to help deliver the Castlefield Masterplan. The 
report does not mention this offer. The applicant refutes the reasons for the 
recommended refusal of the application to the suggestion of significant harm to the 
heritage assets in the area. The area is smaller than the existing space, the pergola 
is an open structure, and the planters are set a lower level and do not restrict views. 
The applicant believes the proposed structure and the benefits it will bring to the site 
and wider setting would outweigh the negative impacts outlined in the report. The 
alternative to the proposal would be the use of cheap plastic furniture that is stacked 
when not in use. 
  
The planning officer noted that the use of the area for eating, and drinking has been 
in place been since 1998. The current management arrangements in place require 
the furniture to be removed from the area in the evening and this is the same 
arrangement with other premises in other areas of the city centre. The types of 
external furniture available can be attractive and is used in other premises. It is 
considered that the size and permanent nature of the proposal will impact on all the 
heritage assets in the conservation area and listed buildings. The White Lion PH, 
although it has been altered externally, is a vintage building and is considered as a 
non-designated heritage asset. The test of the impact of the proposal has been 
evaluated and the committee report provides the reasons why the benefits of the 
proposal to the conservation area, do not outweigh the harm to heritage assets, listed 
buildings and other non-designated assets.  
  
Councillor Leech asked officers is it their view that the application for this permanent 
structure is not acceptable or did this view apply to any proposal for a permanent 
structure.   
  
The planning officer stated that in considering any application it was unlikely a 
permanent structure would be supported in that location to preserve the feeling of 
openness around the Roman Gardens area. The paved area outside the White Lion 
PH contributes to the site as part of improvements made during the 1980-1990s 
period. The site has important views of the Roman road line into the Roman fort. A 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  17 November 2022 

 

permanent structure would obstruct the views and that would not be in the interests 
of the Conservation Area. 
  
Councillor Baker-Smith asked officers to explain the purpose of holding negotiations 
with the applicant to amend the proposal, if the intention was not to agree to the 
application.  
  
The planning officer stated that the evaluation process of the scheme involves the 
receiving of views of consultees. Officers had considered the application and had 
indicated that they did not support the original proposal. The applicant had submitted 
an amended proposal and following evaluation officers do not consider the proposal 
to be acceptable. 
  
Councillor Davies supported the officer recommendation and noted that any planning 
application for the area will receive scrutiny. Reference was made to the alignment of 
the proposal to the existing PH roofline. The management proposals submitted need 
to be considered and it was suggested that a premises licence variation may be 
required, and additional conditions added. The point was made that Liverpool Road 
attracts many visitors and contains a combination of heritage assets and modernity 
with a mixture of residential and business premises. It is important that this 
continued, and that area is managed and controlled to maintain its attractiveness.  
  
Councillor Andrews moved a recommendation of Refusal for the application for the 
reasons set out within the report and referred to the officer’s view that there was no 
clear and convincing justification for the proposal. 
  
Councillor Riasat seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision  
  
The Committee refused the application for the reason detailed in the report 
submitted (see below): 
  
Reason for refusal: 
  
1)The creation of an external structure associated with the reconfiguration of the  
outside seating area at land adjacent to the White Lion Public House by virtue of the  
siting, scale, appearance and materiality would form an excessively large, dominant  
and incongruous within setting off the public house, the Castlefield conservation area  
and adjacent listed buildings. This would have an unduly harmful impact on the  
character and visual amenity of the local area and result in less than substantial  
harm to the historic environment. There would not be the required public benefits to  
outweigh this harm. The proposal is therefore contrary to the provisions of polices  
SP1, EN1, EN3, CC9, CC10 and DM1 of the Manchester Core Strategy (2012),  
saved policies DC18 and DC19 of the Unitary Development Plan for the City of  
Manchester (1995) and NPPF. 
  
(Councillor Kamal did not take part in the consideration or vote on the application.) 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  17 November 2022 

 

PH/20/65. 134052/FO/2022 - Land Bounded by Varley Street, Sandal Street, 
Bradford Road and Stracey Street, Manchester - Miles Platting and 
Newton Heath Ward  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing for an application to erect 28 two and three storey residential dwellings 
comprising of 2-, 3-, and 4-bedroom houses. Parking, and landscaping would be 
provided.  
The proposal site was previously occupied by Sandal Court and terraced housing 
and was cleared under Compulsory Purchase Order powers several years ago. The 
site is bounded by Varley Street, Sandal Street, Bradford Road and Stracey Street. 
Two letters of support have been received, along with 27 letters of objection and one 
letter submitted individually by 48 members of Miles Platting Community and Age 
Friendly Network. (MPCAN). The main concerns raised include impact on residential 
amenity, loss of green space, loss of trees and layout of development. 
  
The planning application was a full detailed application for the works to be 
undertaken as part of the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contract, this development 
site is on land bounded by Varley Street, Bradford Road, Sandal Street and Stracey 
Street and is identified as Cell 7.5b. The development of Area 7.5b offers the 
opportunity at the eastern area of the estate to provide for a choice of family homes 
for outright market sale, with space for private gardens and off-road parking. It forms 
part of a larger development area to the east of Varley Street, which was developed 
out approximately ten years ago. The accommodation proposed would be in the form 
of 28 two and three storey 2, 3 and 4 bed houses together with landscaping, parking, 
and boundary treatment. 
  
The planning officer had no additional information to add. 
  
There was no one to speak in favour of or against the application.  
  
Councillor Andrews moved the officer recommendation to Approve the application, 
subject to the reasons stated and conditions detailed in the report submitted. 
  
Councillor Dar seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to Approve the application for the reasons stated and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report submitted. 
 
 
 


